

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 18, 2015

No. 14-1052

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
SCOBAY, MONTANA

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

Respondent

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, CHAPTER 231

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

FRED B. JACOB
Solicitor

ZACHARY R. HENIGE
Deputy Solicitor

STEPHANIE J. SVERDRUP STONE
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations
Authority 1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases i

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented..... 3

Relevant Statutory Provisions 3

Statement of the Case 3

Statement of the Facts 4

 A. The Arbitrator Finds that the Agency’s Failure to Assign Officer Hutson
 Overtime was More than a “Mere Mistake” 4

 B. Adopting the Arbitrator’s Factual Findings, the Authority Holds in *NTEU I*
 and *II* that the Arbitrator Erred in Denying Officer Hutson Back Pay..... 6

 C. *NTEU III*: On Remand, the Authority Again Denies the Agency’s Motion
 for Reconsideration, Re-affirming its Award of Back Pay..... 8

Summary of the Argument..... 10

Standards of Review..... 14

Argument..... 16

 I. Because this Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Review Authority Orders
 Resolving Exceptions to Arbitration Awards, It Must Dismiss the Petition for
 Review 16

 A. Congress Intended the Authority to be the Final Stop When Reviewing
 Arbitration Awards. 16

 B. This Court Held in *Griffith*, and Affirmed in *Treasury*, That Challenges to the
 Authority’s Routine Application of the Back Pay Act in Reviewing an
 Arbitration Award are Not Subject to Judicial Review 19

C. The Sovereign Immunity and Appropriations Clause Cases the Agency Cites are Inapposite	30
D. The Agency’s Claim That Denial of Direct Review Would be “Senseless” is Based on a Misreading of <i>Treasury</i>	33
E. Even if an Exception to the Statutory Bar on Judicial Review Applied Here, No Constitutional Issue is Squarely Presented for the Court’s Review Because the Authority Decided this Case on Narrow Factual and Non-Constitutional Legal Grounds	34
F. The Agency’s Pendent Jurisdiction Argument Lacks Traction	36
II. Even if this Court Stretches the Bounds of § 7123(a) of the Statute to Exercise Jurisdiction in this Case, the Agency Fails to Show That the Authority Erred in Granting Officer Huston Back Pay.....	38
A. Subsection (b)(4) of the Back Pay Act Merely Places Time Limits on Recovery Under the Act.....	38
B. The Agency’s Claims that the Authority-Ordered Back Pay “Exceeds” the Recovery “Authorized” by the Agency’s Policy are Unsubstantiated.....	43
C. The Agency’s Claims that the Authority Erred in Failing to Defer to Its Interpretations of the Policy Are Not Properly Before this Court and Have No Merit.....	46
1. The Court Should Not Consider the Agency’s Deference Arguments Because the Agency Failed to Raise Them to the Authority in the First Instance	47
2. In Any Event, the Authority Properly Refused To Defer to the Agency’s Interpretation of the Policy	49
Conclusion.....	56
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	
Statutory Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	29
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	37
<i>Allen Park Veterans Admin. Med. Ctr.</i> , 34 FLRA 1091 (1990)	40
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 1923 v. FLRA</i> , 675 F.2d 612 (4th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16-17
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2986 v. FLRA</i> , 130 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y.S. Council v. FLRA</i> , 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16-17
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	46-47, 49, 51-54
<i>Begay v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 145 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Broad. Bd. of Governors Office of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> , 752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	51

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 54
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	49, 53-54
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	50-51
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	41
<i>Decker v. Nw. Emtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	47, 54
<i>Dep't of the Army v. FLRA</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	30-31
<i>Dep't of Def., Educ. Activity, Arlington, Va. and Fed. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 56 FLRA 901 (2000)	24
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	15, 46
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	52
* <i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11, 16, 19-20, 22-30
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Hernandez v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 498 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Hughes-Bechtol, Inc. v. West Virginia Bd. of Regents</i> , 737 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009)	41

<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters Local 13,</i> 43 FLRA 1012 (1992)	40
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans’ Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	26
<i>Leedom v. Kyne,</i> 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	25
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of the Judicial Conf.,</i> 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>McCrary v. OPM,</i> 459 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA,</i> 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14-15, 45
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997)	17, 20
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	35
<i>NTEU, Chapter 231 and U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Scobey, Mont.,</i> 66 FLRA 1024 (Sep. 25, 2012)	4, 6-8, 50
<i>NTEU, Chapter 231 and U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Scobey, Mont.,</i> 67 FLRA 67 (Dec. 12, 2012)	4, 8
* <i>NTEU, Chapter 231 and U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Scobey, Mont.,</i> 67 FLRA 247 (Feb. 11, 2014)	4, 8-10, 12, 21, 35, 40, 42, 44, 48-50
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,</i> 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16-18
<i>Patent Office, Prof’l Ass’n and U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Arlington, Va.,</i> 59 FLRA 331 (2003)	54

<i>Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)	52
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	53-54
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Sierra Club v. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	13, 53-54
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 26, 31, 37
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	35
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Switzer v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 52 F.3d 1294 (5th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	49, 51
<i>Tonetti v. FLRA</i> , 776 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 835 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 402 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005)	44

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	53-54
<i>United States v. Skulsky</i> , 786 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>United States v. Waksberg</i> , 112 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Scobey, Mont. v. FLRA</i> , No. 13-1024, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16063 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2013)	4, 8, 48
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Laredo, Texas</i> , 66 FLRA 567, 568 (2012)	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Missouri Basin Region v. FLRA</i> , 1 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Navy, Naval Undersea Warfare Ctr. Div. Newport, R.I. v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. and Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n</i> , 64 FLRA 922 (2010)	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin., and Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n</i> , 64 FLRA 76 (2009)	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	48-49
* <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11, 19-20, 23, 25-30, 33-34, 36
<i>U.S. Marshals Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 708 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1983)	17-18
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	54

<i>Williams v. Rogers</i> , 449 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1971)	44-45
---	-------

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012)	14
* 5 U.S.C. § 5596 (2012)	2, 6, 11-12, 20-21, 25, 34, 36-42
5 U.S.C. § 7101 (2012)	25
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a) (2012)	26, 29
5 U.S.C. § 7105(h) (2012)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116 (2012)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7118 (2012)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7121 (2012)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7122 (2012)	2-3, 6, 17, 21
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123 (2012)	2-3, 10-12, 14-19, 26, 29-30, 37, 45-48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (2012).....	39
5 C.F.R. § 831.2107	45

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978)	18
* H.R. Rep. No. 105-532 (1998)	39-40, 42
* H.R. Rep. No. 105-736 (1998)	39, 42
III Government Accounting Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> 14-47 (3rd ed. 2008)	32
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	38-39
